In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales! Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 194A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

s
L) \'Q.
LY X

Companies House

#308

BN -

18/05/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details
‘04 0/3[476 4 5

3 Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in

Company name in full

‘Merchant House Group Plc

bold black capitals.

2 |

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

%Alex

Surname

' Cadwallader

Liquidator’s address

Building name/numberé Leonard Curtis

Street ; 5th Floor
' Grove House
Post town %2483 Marylebone Road

Cauntleegi(;“

Postcode

iLondon
N[w 1] [6[B[BI

Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Neil

[ Other fiquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Bennett

another liguidator,

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number } Leonard Curtis

Q Other liguidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Street

' 5th Floor

another liquidator.

' Grove House

Post town

248a Marylebone Road

County/Region

Postcode

' London

Nwl1] [eB[B|

Country

|

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report

F27 o3 20019
2% ols 270[2:0

Progress report

”Z] The progress report is attachad
|

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

PoSigeture

Sl

T ol slemle

0417 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

i You do not have to give any contact information, but if
 you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
 on the form. The contact information you give will be

i visible to searchers of the public record.

Dot

“H Mare Palmer

L Compary na

" Leonard Curtis

"™ 5th Floor

|
‘] Grove House
|
|

248a Marylebone Road
London

’ founty Regisn

e Nwlil le[8lBl [

Teeahone

020 7535 7000

Checklist

| we may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informaticn missing.

: Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
D The campany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[ You have signed the form.

n Important information

f}xll information on this form will appear on the
' public record.

E Where to send

- You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
| return it to the address below:

' The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ
: DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquisies@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
 forms page on the website at

- www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Merchant House Group Plc
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 04034645
Former Registered Office and Trading Address: 34 Lime Street, London EC3M 7AT

Joint Liquidators’ Sixth Progress Report
pursuant to Section 104A(1} of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
27 March 2019 to 26 March 2020

14 May 2020

Alex Cadwallader and Nell Bennett - Joint Liquidators
Leonard Curtis
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
Landon NW1 68B
Tel: 020 75357000  Fax: 020 7723 6059
creditors@leonardeurtis.co.uk

Ref: LI30/MPIMER(9/1010



Merchant House Group Plc ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 QOutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

5 Joirt Liguidators' Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights

7 Matters Still to be Dealt With

8 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments from 27 March 2014 to 26 March 2020
B Surmmary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 27 March 2014 to 28 March 2020

C Detailed Narrative of Work Performed by the Joint Liquidators and their Staff in the period
D Lecrard Curtis Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

E Privacy Notice

Joint Liguidatars S x*t Progress Report
14 May 2020



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

1.2

13

14

2.1

22

2.3

3.1

3.2

41

INTRODUCTION

Alex Cadwallader and Neil Bennett were appointad as Joint Administrators of Merchant House Group Plc (“the
Company”) on 12 April 2013. Upon conclusion of the Administration, pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (‘the Act”), Alex Cadwallader and Nsil Bennett were subsequently
appointed as Joint Liguidators of the Company on 27 March 2014,

Alex Cadwallader is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accouriants in England and Wales anc Neil Bennett is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK

by the Insolvency Practiticners Association.

There has been no change in office helder since the date of liquidation.

This report provides an update on the conduct of the liquidation for the period from 27 March 2019 to 26 March
2020 {“Reporting Period}, as required by Section 104A(1) of the Act and Rule 18.3 of the insolvency {England
and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules"). [tcontains details of the progress made, the expected outcome for creditors

and other information that the Joint Liguidators are required to disclose and should be read in conjunctien with
the previaus progress report dated 10 May 2019.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registersd office was changed to Leonard Curtis, 5th Floor. Grove House, 248a Marylebone
Road, London N'W1 6BB on 26 April 2016.

Assets Realised

The Company has an infercompany debt against Merchant House Financial Services Limited in Liquidation
("MHFS"). No further recovery has been made in the pericd of this report from MHFS. It remains unclear as to
the final leve! of the dividend that will become payable and we will update creditors in future reports.

Assets Still to be Realised

The only assst that remains to be realised is any further distribution(s) from the liquidation of MHFS.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments for the entire period of the liquidation, including the
Reporting Pericd, is attached at Appendix A.

Allfigures are stated net of VAT,

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

Beia Capital Limited (“Beiz"), hold debentures dated 3 Juiy and 22 October 2012, incosporating fixed and floating
charges over the Company's assets. Beia were owed approximately £1.6m as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment and will suffer a subsiantial shortfall.

Joirt Liquidaters' Sixth Pragrass Report
“4 May 2320



Merchant House Group Plc ~ In Creditors’ Voiuntary Liquidation

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

6.1

6.2

8.3

6.4

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims for unpaid employee wages and accrued holiday pay are estimated at £4,800. Based on present
information, it is not expected that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to preferential creditors, unless
we recelve a substantial further distribution from the fiquidation of MHFS.

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we must make
a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured creditors.

The Company's net property. before costs, remains uncertain as we are still unable to estimate what further
realisations will be forthcoming. The final quantum of the prescribed part will depend on the level of costs and
preferential claims. However, if the Company’s nst property is less than the prescribed minimum, currently
£10,000, and we think that the cost of making a distribution to unsecured crecitors would be disproportionate o
the benefits the provision will not apply. The Act further provides that, notwithstanding that the Company’s net
property is more than the prescribed minimum, we may also apply for an order that this provision shall not apply,
again on the ground that the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits. In this case we do not propose to make such an application.

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

It is untikely that there will be any funds available to enable a distribution to be paid to unsecured creditors, unless
we recelve a substantial distribution from the liquidation of MHFS. We shall update creditors in future reports.

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reportad, following the initial assessment, no detailed investigations were considered to be required
by the Joint Liquidators. Nothing further has been brought to the atfention of the Joint Liquidators during the period
of this report.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATICN, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Remuneration

In accordance with the resolution passed in the Adminisiration that preceded the liquidation, the Joint Liquidaters’
remuneration will be payable by reference to ime properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the liquidation. The Joint Liquidators' time costs during the Reporting Period are £3,705, which
represents 10.6 hours at an average hourly rate of £349.58. Attached at Appendix B is a timg analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period from 27 March 2019 to 26 March
2020. Total time costs from the commencement of the liquidation amount to £55,680.50.

At Appendix C is a detailad description of work undertaken attributable to each category of time costs and an
explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed,

To date, there have been insufficient realisations in the liquidation with which to pay the Joint Liquidators'
remuneration.

Expenses

Also, in accordance with the resolution passed in the Administraticn, creditors approved the basis for recharging
disbursements that include an element of allocated cost or payments to outside parties in which we or our

Joint Liquidators’ Sixth Progress Report
14 May 2020



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

campany have an interest. In this case, the fcliowing costs falling inte the above categories have been incurred
and, where indicated, reimbursed to our company:

" Type Incurred Incurred I Paid ' Unpaid
This Period To Date £ : £
£ e |
Intem &l photecooying & 13p per cooy 1.80 ' 386.50 I 33280 £3.90 1

Gerera stat onery, costage, telechone etc § £100 - - ‘
| per 30 creg ‘ors/ members or patt thereof |
Roor hre @130 per Teeling -

Storage of cffice files {6 years) £8”.25 cer box - -
Bug:ness mileage @450 a mite
Orher - - - -
Total 1.80 386.50 23260 53.90

During the liquidation we have used the following professional advisors, including subcentractors:

[ Name of Frofessional Advisor Service Provided " | Basis of Fees
+ —usbard Collection Serv ces Limted | Deot Colectior Services | Fercen‘age of Reaisations
| Clumber Constllancy Lirited Pensicn Scheme Acvice | Fixed Fee ard Time Sosls

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation o the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, dishursements and details of current charge-cut rates by staff grade.

Creditors’ Rights

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this repert, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least five per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in
question). or with the permission of the court, may request in writing {hat the Joint Liguicators provide further
information about their remuneration or expenses which have heen itemised in this report.

Under Rula 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
teast 10 per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
within eight weeks of receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of the expenses in guestion, make an apgiication to court on the grounds that, in all the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Liguidators' remureration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators, as set out in the progress repoit, are excessive.

Unless the court orders ctherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the liquidation.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

The rezlisation of the remaining assets, as detailed in section 2.

The formal agreement of creditor claims.

The distribution of the prescribad part fund, if agplicable.

A final distribution fo the secured/preferential creditars, if appropriate.
The unpaid remuneration and expenses will need to be defrayed.

*« & & & »

Joirt Liguidatos' Sixth Pragrass Repor:
14 Mey 2C2C



Merchant House Group Flc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

8 OTHER MATTERS

81 For your information, a creditor’s guide to liquidators' fees, which sets out the rights of creditors and cther interested
parties under the insolvency legisfation, may be accessed via the following link:

hitps:/iwww.r3.org. ukftechnical-library/england-wales/technical-guidance/creditor-guides/

8.2 If you would prefer this ta be sent to you in hard copy form, piease contact Marc Palmer of this office on 020 7535
7000.

8.3 Creditors are also encouraged to visit the folowing website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help
creditors navigate through an insolvency process:

nt ey cradiorinsolvancyouids co.uk

8.4 The Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, which can be found at:

Nftos hwaw gov ukigovemment publicatonsfinaolyency-practitinnacaode.of-etics

Data Protection

8.5 Finally, when submitting details of your claim in the liquidation, you may have disclesed personal data to the Joint
Liquidators, The processing of personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation
EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy
and electronic communicaticns. The Joint Liguidators act as Data Controllers in respect of parsonal data they
obtainin relation to this liquidation and are therefore responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in respect
of any personal data they process. The Joint Liguidators' privacy notice, which is attached to this report at
Appendix E, explains how they process your persenal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings
as are ascribed to them in Data Protection Law,

Yaurs faithfully
- f; ,/ ,»»"? L -~ u

g e

/‘ . }’ .-téfj‘.‘
ALEX CADWALLADER
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Alex Cacwallacar is a.thorsed o act as an inscivency praciiorerin t1e UK oy the institute of Chartered Accountanits n England and Wales under offics halder number
G501 and Nc Bernottis a.t~orised o act 2s an insolvercy practiticrer m tre JK by the Insolvency Practilic~ers Associatior: under office haldar number 9083

Lcial Liquidators' Sixth Prograss Repor:
“4 May 2020



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND FAYMENTS FROM 27 MARCH 2014 TO 16 MARCH 2020

Jeirt Liquidatars' Sixth Progress Report
14 Vay 2020



Merchant House Group Pic - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguldation

APPENDIX A
Summary ef Jaint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments
from 27 March 2014 to 26 March 2020
Statement of Previously Reported This Period Cumulative
Affairs 27/03/2019 to 26/03/2020 27103114 to 26/03/2020
Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Fixed Floating
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Irvastments in Greupn Lindertakings il - - - - -
Irvestrents Nil - - -
Trade ard Oirer Receivables Urnisertain - £].28C.39 - - - 40,280 28
- - 40.280.39 - - - 40,280.39
Unpaid =re-Adminstration Costs - 6,000,020 - - - 6,000.00
Lnpaid Colecton Costs - 528.56 - . - 52868
Depesit Inierest Gross - 15.79 - - . 15.79
- 45,824.86 - - - £5,824.85
PAYMENTS
Urpaid Pre-Adm nist-ation Costs - 2,850.00 - - - 2.850.00
Ur.paid Post-Administration Costs - 1,235 00 - - - 1,235.00
Other Profess'onal Feas - 35C.00 - - - 35000
Sundry Expenses and G sbursemsnts - 870.22 - - - 870.22
Coliccton Costs - 1,164.30 - - - 1,164.30
Cormporaton Tax - 042 - - - 642
Joint Adrin stratcrs' U-pa d Disbursements - 1,328.51 - 1,328.51
Join: Admin'strators' U~pad Remureration . 38,000.00 - - - 35,00C.00
- 42,768.45 - - - 42 798.48
Balanecas in Hand - 4,326.41 - - - 4,026.41

Represented by:
Fixed Charge Account -

Floating Charge Accourt 243641
YA™ Control Accoun! 1,540.00
4,026.41

Jaint LigLidators’ Sixth Prograss Repert
4 May 2020



0z ekl
Lioday ssauboid ypag sioepnar uer

020Z HOUVI 91 O1 ¥10Z HOHVIN LT WOYL SESOD INIL SUOLVANDIT LNIOF 40 AUVINRNS

g XIONIddY

uoljepinbi] AJBjUnjoA ,SJ0UPaI U] = I} dnolo) 9SNOH JUBYIIDH



0Z0Z fe yl
Loday ssaibard yxs sieepimby 1jar

BGG¥E 0Qoze 00568 |8,Eq
0650/ 90l 000807 58 05 L9¥' L ® ¥ v
G428 00 03"t Bl 000K | ak - W vl ¥
69 LLE 0016k £, 0096 £ COs6e 0L - -
0056 0550 6 - - [y ) - -
05 /SE n074s 9. 9L 2 Coale g - -
JAgnes 00'£89 8. 00882 6 CO'SAE ok - -
3 3 3 3 3
||y _‘..—._:D—_ 1807 sHun pilM] sy 1803 spun 1800 SYEUN
abetany [ELT 2 1mbeuey 1. sabeuepy 1abeuepy Joluag
0202 Y22BI 92 0 6LOZ Y2EW LT WOy 83507 [ siogepinbryjusop o Arewiwng
65 562 60651 nooLg [£9T0v4 0002t 00'S6E 0G DLy 0005%
0509955 GeR'. CO'SPE 134 00501 4 00 ¥86'EL 808 O0ESEGE LLLL 0L i 0G864'e 8. COSeEn’t £Z
0008k 000% g - - - - - - - - 0YC9E ]
S 40C (0BLEEL Gty - 00'50L 5 C0GLP'E 501 00 8#'s 682 - - 0607 05 - -
0LT 00°zes i - - - o0°zas ¥ - : . - : -
v 457 00biZ's 787 00 0% ¢ - - 00°9¥a'y {4 000802 59 oueE 0k A ¥A) 3 - :
00 0EC £0 69 £ - - . 0063 & - - - - - - } .
[FATS 05079y €57 - - - : 00088'L ] [040L'y A e & - . 076/9 G
19262 [H1R5 GiL - - 60600 5¢ 0095’7 02 - - - - - -
1712 ey 67l - - - - - - 09504 i - - 0028 4 - -
58482 002825 11174 000zt g - - 00Zek'l ¥ COBORT G oorale ] 0y | -
LL0E CO6te'LL 768 00561 £l - 00'606'L £8 CORePR 74 00°366 L 0 06 - -
3 EJ 3 3 3 3 3 3 ¥
ey Aunoy 1s0] syup 150D SN 18a) sjun 1809 sun 1803 spun 1509 spun 1509 suun 1509 spun
afieseny IB1o ), ¥ Jojensiunpy £ JOIRASIIWPY 7 JojRns|UIWpY 7 1oBeuey | sofieuepy sabeuey Jojuag JoRR]
0202 Y21eiy 57 03 FL0T GEWN [T W 53507 sW L s10lepinbi wor jo Aewwng
2 XIQNIddY

SINUIM G 318 SYUN |1y

{3} ajey Aunoy abesory

[E10L

Bupoday toypaln usunuioddy 1s0d
UonElSIuIpY [eioussy

sapInen

sjuakey ¥ sidinay

manay g soimerg

(3) e1ey Aunoy aBesany

1eal

suoueBnsaAug

Bugrodey Jopnpea wawgmaddy js0g
weunuieddy

uoHEASIILRY |eisuUaD

J1ap|oy e1muageg

SAIqer]

sjessy

aoueansy|

spuawied % sidiaaay

manay 3 Aoyelg

wogepinb] AJunjop S101paiD Ul - 3|d dnoug) asnoy JueyIrsy



Merchant House Group Ple - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C

DETAILED NARRATIVE OF WORK PERFORMED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS AND THEIR STAFF IN THE
PERIOD

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompassed work undertaken for both statutory and case-management purposes. Whilst this work
did not directly result in any monelary value for creditors, it ensured that the case was managed efficiently and resourced
appropriately, which will be of benefit of all creditors. The work carried out under this category comprised the following:

» (Case-management reviews. Quarterly reviews have heen undertaken to ensure that the case progressed as planned.

« Management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting.

« Review of time costs data ensured accurate posting of time and ensured compliance with Statement of [nsalvency
Practice §.

s Filing of documents at Companies House in accordance with statutory requirements.

Receipts and Payments
This category of work did not result in a direct financial benefil for creditars; however, close menitoring of the case bank

account was essential to ensure that bank interestis maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly managed and
kept to a minimum.

s Management of case bank account ensured compliance with relevant risk management procedures
»  Preparation of pericdic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports.

e Timely complelion of all post-appointment tax and VAT returns.

« Managing estate expenses.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

e  Processing of claims from the Company's creditors — All claims received from the Company's creditors have been logged.
At presant, it is not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available o enable a distibution to be made to the
unsecurad creditors of the Company and therefore claims are not being formally agreed at this stage.

Non statutory

¢ Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors — This included dealing with crediters general queries by post,
telephone and email.

General Administration

¢ Maintaining the Joint Liquidators' records.
e Dealing with general carrespondence.

Post-Appointment Creditor Reporting

s Preparation of the Joint Liquidators' Progress Report dated 10 May 2020.

Joint Liquicators' S:xth Progress Repeit
14 May 2020



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX D

LEONARD CURT!S POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The fcllowng Leorare Curis policy information s consicered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates
Ve lake 21 chjective and practical approach 10 each assigrrert which irciudes act ve director :nvolvement fram the 2 atset. Gther Tembers o° staff
wiioe ass gned o the besis of expe-lerce end specific skils to match the reeds of the case. Time sper: oy secreta-ial and otber supac siaf on
specic case relaed matters, e.g. repert desparchirg, ts not charged.
‘hiera it has been agreed by -eso'uton that the ofice o ders' remuneration Wil be calculated ov refererce 1o the time prooerly giver oy the cffice
1ciders and neir stalf r atiendirg o railers as sel oLt 1 a fees est mate, 1er such remurealion | be cacalalad nunis of 6 Micuias a: the
starcard heurly rates given below. |1 casgs of excepticra’ complexty or rsi, the insowvency grac:itiorsr reserves the right to obtain autheority from
the appropr.ate body of cradizcrs that the r remuneration on such times sngh be charged at the h gner complex rate given below.

Tre fc lowing Fously charge ou rates aoply to al! ass'gnmants undertaker by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Stancard  Complex 1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562 Directer 525 856
Sericr anager 219 512 Senicr Manager 445 556
Manager 1 365 456 Manzgar 1 395 404
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 345 431
Admiristrator 1 260 325 Adm ristrator 1 280 KE
Admiristrator 2 230 287 Administrator 2 250 33
Adiriristrator 3 210 262 Acministralor 3 23C 258
Adrrinistretor 4 150 187 Administraior 4 e 206
S.pport 0 0 Supoort 0 ]

Cffice elders’ remungration may include costs incurree by the firm's ir-beuse legal team, wha may be sed for nor-contenticus mzlters perairing
to the irsolvency apportment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract cut wo ohat could otrerwisa be caried out oy the o%ice halder or hissher siaf, this will be drawn to the atten’ion of crad tors
in a1y report wnich incoparates a -squest ‘or approval of the basis upzn which remureraticn may be charged. Ay explaration of why “he work has
been subcontracted out w 2lso 2e providad.

Professional Advisors

Details of any prefessicra advisor(s) used will be given in repors lo credizos, Unless stherwse irdicated the ‘se arrangemen: for sach is based on
hourty charge ou: rates, which are reviewed or a regular pasis, fogeiner with the recovery of re'avant cisbursements.

Te choice of professional advisa's is Dased around a rumber ¢f factors irciLding, but 7ot restricted to, thelr expertis2 'n a patticLlar field, the
comaolexty or olherw se of the assignmert a1c thair geographiz locatior.

Expenses
We are required 1o provide crecitors with an estimale of the expenses we expect to ne incuirad in respect of ar assignment and reper: back to them
on zctual expansss incarred and paid in our periodic pragress reports. There ars two bread calegories of expensas: stancad exoensce ant sase

speciiic expenszas. These are explzingd in mere detail beiow:

al  Standa-d Expenses - this category incluces expensas which arc payable in orcerto comply with .egal or regulatory reguiremer!s anc therefore
will generaly be ing.rred on every case. They will include:

Type Description B | Amount

AML checks Eiostronic cictt verficaton in compliance with tne | £5.C0 plus VAT perscarch 1
Money Launderng, Terrorist Finarcing and Transia- of
Funds (Information on the Payer) Regu'ations 2317

Juint Liqu datoers' Sixch Progress Reoort
14 May 2020



Merchant House Group Plc -~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Bord/Borderezu "ee | insurgnce bona 1o protect the irscivent ertity agasrst
and 'osses suffered as a resuli of *ts fraud or dishoresty | assers within case

of the IP

£15.00 to £1,200.0C dependent on valie ¢

Cerpary searches

Exiraciior of corpary irformation “om Compames  £1.00 percocument uniess document zan e
House accessad via the free service !

Documer: bostrg

Hosing of cocuments ‘or craditorsistararo ders, Cost || Type | First100 Every addtl 10

oer Jplcad, plus VAT, ACM | E"40C £140
CVL £7.90 £0 70

MyL | £7.00 ££.70

|1 CFL £7 00 | £2.7C

CVA £10.20 £1.00

-

KY £10.20 £1.00

Pas:ra-zirec’on

i ¥A | £19pa or£25 for e of case
Redireclior of pos: Tom Compary's cremises to offics-  0-3 months £204.00
noiders' aodiase 3£ ronths £303.0 ‘
£-12 montns £490.0

Software Licence ‘se

Zayable o sofware orovider for uJse of case | £87.CC plus VAT percase

managerent system

Statuzcy advertis'ng

Advertising cf angointment, nciice of meetirgs o:c

- Leroon Gazstie £51.80 - £102.50 pius VAT per advert
- Olher Desencent wpon advert and publication
Storags costs Cosls of storage of case books and records £507 pius VAT per box per annum plus

Fandhrg charges

b Case-sgecific exnenses - this calegory inciudes exoenses {olher than office-holcers’ fees) which are ikely fo be payable or every case but
which wi vary cepencing Jpon the rature and comolexity of the case anc e assels '¢ be real sed Trey will hclude:

Type

Description ‘

Amount

Agen's’ fees

Costs of appointed ager:s .n valuing and realising assets

Time costs plus disburserrerts plus VAT

Cent Collectizn fees

Cos's of appeinted debt coilactors in realising debts
|

Generally agreec as & % <’ real sat.ons olJs
disbursements pus VAT

|.2qal feas

! Cos's of exterraly apoonted soicitors. Will genarally

comprise advice on validity of acpointment, drafting of sale
centracts, advice or retention of litle issues and adv ce on
any reviewable transacters.

Time costs plus cisbursements plus VAT

Crker disoursaments

 See disbursements seclion be ow

See dishursements secticn nelow

Disbursements

Includec winin both of tha above categeies of axpenses ave disbursements, beirg amounts paic frslly by Leonard Cuntis on behalf of the insolvent
endity and *ne1 “ecovares from e enlity at a laser slage. “hese are described as Cafegory 1 and Caegory 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursemnerts: These are costs where thers is spacific expenditare cirect'y resratble both to the agpeintrrent iv cussticn ard a
payrant to an rdependent third party. These Tay incude, for exarple, sdvartis.rg, roomhre, storags, postace, telenhone charyes, travel
experses {excl. milsage}, and equivalent costs re moL-sed to the oflice helder o his or ner 5:aff. Categery © o sbursemants may be drawn

witnct prior approval.

] Category 2 disbursemer:s; These are costs that ara directly referzble to the appoirtn-ent in guestion tut not te a payment to an indepencert
third party. They may inc'uze shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the apoeintment on a proper and reasonaale basis, for
examp.e, business mileage. Ir the event of charging for category 2 disbursermants the fol cwing items of exper diture are racharged on this
basis anc are bel'aved to be in ling w the cost of external provisicn:

Intzmial photocopying *0p per copy
Gene-al stationery, postage, ‘elephona ele

Storage of office files {8 years) £81.25 per box
Businass m'leage 45p per mile

£100 per 100 craditors? embers or part thereof

Calegory 2 disbursements may be arawn if they have been approvad in the same mrarner as ar office heider's remunezation.

Joint Liguidatars’ Sixth Progress Report
14 May 2020



Merchant Heuse Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX E
PRIVACY NOTICE

Information we collect and hold about you

3y requesting details of your claim in this insolvency, we may collect Perscna Data fom you, particuarly if you are a consumer
cracitor, a scle trader or are lodging a c'zim in your perscnal capacity.

Personal Deta is irformation relatng to a livirg irdivicua!. Whenever Personal Data is processed, colected, recorded, stered or
disposed cf it must o2 done within tre terms of tre Gererai Data Protection Regulation (‘the GOFR™. Examp es of Persenal Data
include outmay not be imited :¢ your rame, address, telepkona nurber and emazil contact details.

if you co not provice us with 112 information we recuire, this may adverssly affect our ebiity to deal w th your cla m, bu’ we wou d ask
you not to submit mora Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The precessirg of your Persora Data by us is necessary ic enable us to comply with legal obligations under the insolvency Act 1988
and associated legislation whichk we ars subject to as Insowercy Practitioners.

How we use your informatien

Alt inforrration you supply to us is required to enable us tc comply with our duties urder the Insoivency Act 1986 and associated
legistation. It will be used to enakle us to assess the axtent of tre insolvent entity's ‘iabitities, fo allow you to vote cn any decision
procedures, to enable us to communicale with you, to process your clam and to pay any dividends which may be due to you from the
insclvent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may e requirad to shave some of your Perscnal Jata with cther creditors. The daza which will be shared with cther creditors wil
be limited to trat spacifical'y required fo be cisclosed under insclvency iegislaticn,

We may share some of your infornation with our Daza Processos. Data Processers nelude sclicitors, accountants and employment
law spec zlists who assist Js with our duldes where required. We wil oniy share your information with our Data Processors if wa require
their specialist advice. Ali of our Data Processors are subjec: to written contracts w th us 1o ensure that your Personal Data is processed
on'y in accerdance with the GDPR.

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need to hold your Personal Dala for a period of time after the insolvenicy as beer concluded. Thisis to enable us to deal with
any gueries which might arise. Cur Recaras Management Palicy requires us to cestroy our physical files § years after closure cf the
case. Electronic data files will be remaved from our Case Management System & years af:e” conclusion of the case but may be heid
on our s&rver for a longer period of time hut with restricted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data
You have the right to requast access to your Pe-sonal Data and to require it to be corrected or erased. You also have the right to
reqLes: a rastriction in the way we process your Personal Data or o object to its processing. You should be aware however that we

may not be able to comply with your recuest if this would affect our abitity to comply with cur legal obligations.

You have ihe right to Data Portab lity. This is a right to have the Persanal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a commonly
used ana macnine-readable format so that you can trans®er that Cata to another organisaticn in a way that is not too onerous to upload
the Data,

Your right to complain

You have e right to be cor‘ident that we are hardling your Personal Data responsitly and Ir line with good practice. If you have a
corcern about the way we are andling your Personal Data you snould contact our Privacy Manager in the first instance.

Joirt Liquidators’ Sixth Prog-ass Repert
14 May 2020



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

If yau are urable to resolve your concens witf us, you nave tre rignt to comolain to the Informaticn Commissioners’ Gfice. The
Irformatier Commissicner car be coracted at Wycliffe House, Water Lare, Wims'ow, Cheshire SK3 SAF o7 ¢n 0302 423 1113,

Contacting us

Ifyou have any questons relalirg (o the processing of your Perscnal Cata. p.ease wiite to our Privacy Marager at Leonard Curtis, 5t
Floor, Grove House, 248A Mary'ebone Roag, Landon N 83B Alternatively sur Privacy Manager can be contacted by telephone on
0237 535 7000 or by er-ail: privacy@.ecnarccurts.co.uk,

Cata Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

JointL qu aators' S xik Progress Report
14 May 2020



